CLACKAMAS COUNTY Sheriff Angela Brandenburg
Jesse Ashby, Undersheriff
S H E RI F F Jenna Morrison, Undersheriff
Brad O’Neil, Undersheriff

10/15/2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item:

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Approval an Amendment to a Subrecipient Agreement with The Children’s Center of Clackamas County for
medical and forensic evaluations, victim services and coordinated investigation assistance. Amendment
Value is $26,524 for 1 year. Total Agreement Value is increased to $51,524. Funding is through the State of
Oregon Criminal Justice Commission's Justice Reinvestment Program.

No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board Previous agreement signed by Chair Smith on July 25, 2024 (20240705 111.A.3).
Action/Review Briefed at Issues 10/15/2024

Performance Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.

Clackamas

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No

Contact Person Nancy Artmann Contact Phone 503-785-5012

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Justice Reinvestment Program dedicates funding for victim services programs. This
is a request for an amendment to the subrecipient agreement. The funds will be used to continue to provide
trauma-informed care for children when there are concerns of physical abuse, emotional abuse, sexual abuse,
neglect, drug endangerment, or if a child has witnessed domestic violence, and to provide Spanish-speaking
children culturally appropriate support and services provided by bilingual/bicultural staff.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this amendment to the agreement.

Respectfully submitted,

Sheriff Angela Brandenburg

For Filing Use Only

A Tradition of Service Since 1845

Office: 9101 SE Sunnybrook Boulevard, Clackamas, Oregon 97015
Mailing: 2223 Kaen Road, Oregon City, Oregon 97045
Phone: 503-785-5000 Fax: 503-785-5190 www.ClackCoSheriff.us



Subrecipient Amendment

Subrecipient Agreement Number; JR-23-03-02 Board Order Number:
Department/Division: Sheriff's Office Amendment No. 01

Subrecipient: The Children’s Center of Clackamas County _Amendment Requested By: Nancy Admann

Changes: [J Scope of Service ] Agreement Budget
Agreement Time () Other:

Justification for Amendment:

This Amendment #01 is entered into by and between Clackamas County (‘COUNTY”) and The Children’s
Center of Clackamas County (“SUBRECIPIENT") and will become a part of that subrecipient agreement
(“Agreement”) originally entered by and between the parties on April 29, 2024.

This Amendment #01 extends the Agreement term through June 30, 2025, and adds to the maximum
compensation available through this Agreement.

Maximum compensation is increased by $26,524.00 to a revised value of $51,524.00. This Amendment
#01 is effective upon signature and continues through June 30, 2025.

Except as amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.
The County has identified the changes with “bold/italic” font for easy reference.




Children’s Center of Clackamas County
Local Subrecipient Grant Agreement JR-23-03-02— Amendment #01
Page 2 of 4

AMEND Agreement, Section 1, Term and Effective Date:

1. Term and Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the date it is fully executed and
will terminate on June 30, 2024, unless sooner terminated or extended pursuant to the terms hereof.
Eligible expenses for this Agreement may be charged during the period beginning July 1, 2023, and
expiring June 30, 2024, subject to additional restrictions set forth below and to exhibits attached hereto,
and unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant
funds are available for expenditures after the expiration date of this Agreement.

TO READ:

1. Term and Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the date it is fully executed and
will terminate on June 30, 2025, unless sooner terminated or extended pursuant to the terms hereof.
Eligible expenses for this Agreement may be charged during the period beginning July 1, 2023, and
expiring June 30, 2025, subject to additional restrictions set forth below and to exhibits attached hereto,
and unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant
funds are available for expenditures after the expiration date of this Agreement.

AMEND Agreement, Section 4, Grant Funds:

4. Grant Funds. COUNTY's funding for this Agreement is the Criminal Justice Commission Justice
Reinvestment Program #JR-23-02 issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Criminal Justice
Commission (CJC). The maximum, not to exceed, grant amount that the COUNTY will pay is
$25,000.00. This is a cost reimbursement award is conditional and disbursements will be made in
accordance with the schedule and requirement contained in Required Financial Reporting and Payment
Request. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement may result in withholding of payment.
Funds advanced and unspent must be returned to COUNTY within 30 days of the end of termination
period in Section 1 if award conditions are not met.

TO READ:

4. Grant Funds. COUNTY’s funding for this Agreement is the Criminal Justice Commission Justice
Reinvestment Program #JR-23-02 issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Criminal Justice
Commission (CJC). The maximum, not to exceed, grant amount that the COUNTY will pay is
$51,524.00. This is a cost reimbursement award is conditional and disbursements will be made in
accordance with the schedule and requirement contained in Required Financial Reporting and Payment
Request. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement may result in withholding of payment.
Funds advanced and unspent must be returned to COUNTY within 30 days of the end of termination
period in Section 1 if award conditions are not met.




Children’s Center of Clackamas County
Local Subrecipient Grant Agreement JR-23-03-02— Amendment #01

Page 3 of 4
AMEND EXHIBIT B, SUBRECIPIENT PROGRAM BUDGET:

geRr?liche(s:T NAME: Justice Reinvestment Program Victim AGREEMENT No. JR-23-03-02

SUBRECIPIENT: Children’s Center of Clackamas County

BUDGET CATEGORY PROPOSED BUDGET
Personnel $25,000.00
TOTAL $25,000.00

TO READ:

ESSEJCIZCS:T NAME: Justice Reinvestment Program Victim AGREEMENT No. JR-23-03-02

SUBRECIPIENT: Children’s Center of Clackamas County

BUDGET CATEGORY PROPOSED BUDGET
Personnel $51,524.00
TOTAL $51,524.00

(Signature page follows)



Children’s Center of Clackamas County
Local Subrecipient Grant Agreement JR-23-03-02—- Amendment #01

Page 4 of 4

SIGNATURE PAGE
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #01 to be executed by their duly

authorized foicers.

CLACKAMAS COUNTY THE CHILDREN’S CENTER OF
CLACKAMAS COUNTY

By: By W

'ﬁ(@codfbf/ Divecter—

Its: Its:

Dated: Dated: 10/?/%”.

Approved as to form:

By: ,
County Counsel

10/01/2024
Dated:




	Staff Report JRP-23-03-02 a1 CCC
	Justice Reinvestment Program - Subrecipient Agreement_Signed 10.8.24



